Respondents commit that they shall timely file any notice of material change required by
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-422k prior to any transfer of beneficial ownership in connection with any 
future acquisition.  

II. CIVIL PENALTY

18. Respondents agree to, jointly and severally, make a payment to the State of Connecticut
in the amount of four hundred and sixteen thousand dollars ($416,000) as a civil penalty, with one 
hundred four thousand dollars ($104,000) (the “Primary Amount”) due within thirty (30) days 
following the effective date of this Settlement Agreement, and the remaining amount of three hundred 
twelve thousand dollars ($312,000) (the “Deferred Amount”) deferred on the condition Respondents 
timely make payment of the Primary Amount and otherwise fully comply with the terms of this 
Settlement Agreement, as determined solely by the Attorney General.  

19. Payment shall be by certified or bank check, shall be made out to “Treasurer, State of